

No. 20-16030

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

JOHN CAPRIOLE, MARTIN EL KOUSSA, and
VLADIMIR LEONIDAS, individually and on behalf of
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC. and DARA KHOSROWSHAHI,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
The Honorable Edward M. Chen | Case No. 3:20-cv-02211-EMC

ANSWERING BRIEF

Theane Evangelis
Blaine H. Evanson
Heather Richardson
Samuel Eckman
Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197
Telephone: 213.229.7000
Facsimile: 213.229.7520

Counsel for Uber Technologies, Inc. and Dara Khosrowshahi

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
I. Factual Background.....	5
II. Procedural Background	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	16
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. The Arbitration Provision Is Governed by the FAA.....	17
A. Plaintiffs Belong to a Class of Workers Comprising Rideshare Drivers.....	19
B. Rideshare Drivers Are Not “Engaged in Foreign or Interstate Commerce” Within the Meaning of Section 1.	23
1. Rideshare Transportation Is Inherently Local.	26
2. Transporting Some Riders to and from Airports Is Not Engagement in Interstate Commerce.....	32
3. <i>Rittmann</i> and the Cases Applying FELA Do Not Help Plaintiffs.....	36
C. The Arbitration Provision Does Not Appear in a “Contract of Employment.”.....	40

II.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Must Be Arbitrated.	44
A.	Plaintiffs Cannot Escape Arbitration by Seeking Purportedly “Public” Injunctive Relief.....	45
B.	The District Court Properly Denied Plaintiffs’ Motion for Injunctive Relief.	54
C.	In the Alternative, the Arbitration Provision Is Enforceable Under Massachusetts Law.	59
III.	Plaintiffs Failed to Carry Their Burden of Showing Entitlement to a Preliminary Injunction.....	61
A.	Plaintiffs Have Not Demonstrated a Likelihood of Irreparable Harm.....	64
B.	Plaintiffs Have Not Demonstrated a Likelihood of Success on the Merits.	71
C.	Plaintiffs Have Not Demonstrated That the Balance of Equities Favors a Preliminary Injunction.	76
D.	Plaintiffs Have Not Demonstrated That a Preliminary Injunction Is in the Public Interest.....	79
	CONCLUSION	81

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Adams v. Freedom Forge Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 475 (3d Cir. 2000)	68
<i>American Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009).....	78
<i>Bacashihua v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 859 F.2d 402 (6th Cir. 1988).....	20, 39
<i>Baltimore & O. S. W. R. Co. v. Burtch</i> , 263 U.S. 540 (1924)	38
<i>Black Cowboys, LLC v. State of Ind. Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , 2007 WL 896889 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 22, 2007)	42
<i>Blair v. Rent-A-Center, Inc.</i> , 928 F.3d 819 (9th Cir. 2019).....	14, 47, 51
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	49
<i>Bradley v. Harris Research, Inc.</i> , 275 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Braintree Labs., Inc. v. Citigroup Glob. Mkts. Inc.</i> , 622 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2010)	15, 55
<i>Broughton v. Cigna Healthplans of Cal.</i> , 21 Cal. 4th 1066 (1999).....	46, 49, 50
<i>Brown v. Rawson-Neal Psychiatric Hosp.</i> , 840 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2016).....	72

California Trucking Ass’n v. Becerra,
433 F. Supp. 3d 1154 (S.D. Cal. 2020) 78

Camara v. Attorney General,
941 N.E.2d 1118 (Mass. 2011)..... 48

Capriole v. Uber Techs., Inc.,
2020 WL 1323076 (D. Mass. Mar. 20, 2020)..... 9, 67

Capriole v. Uber Techs., Inc.,
2020 WL 1536648 (D. Mass. Mar. 31, 2020)..... 10

Carey v. Gatehouse Media Mass. I, Inc.,
94 N.E.3d 420 (Mass. App. Ct. 2018) 72

*Central States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Central
Cartage Co.*,
84 F.3d 988 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 29

Chambers v. RDI Logistics, Inc.,
65 N.E.3d 1 (Mass. 2016)..... 74

Chiron Corp. v. Ortho Diagnostic Sys., Inc.,
207 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 44

Christie v. Loomis Armored US, Inc.,
2011 WL 6152979 (D. Colo. Dec. 9, 2011)..... 39

Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams,
532 U.S. 105 (2001)..... *passim*

Citizens Bank v. Alafabco, Inc.,
539 U.S. 52 (2003)..... 17

Clifford v. Quest Software Inc.,
38 Cal. App. 5th 745 (2019) 2, 52, 53

Colopy v. Uber Techs., Inc.,
2019 WL 6841218 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 16, 2019)..... 53, 63

Cruz v. Pacificare Health Sys., Inc.,
30 Cal. 4th 303 (2003)..... 50

Daw’s Critical Care Registry, Inc. v. Dep’t of Labor, Emp’t Sec. Div.,
622 A.2d 622 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1992)..... 73

Depianti v. Jan-Pro Franchising Int’l, Inc.,
990 N.E.2d 1054 (Mass. 2013)..... 74

Disney Enters., Inc. v. VidAngel, Inc.,
869 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 64

Doe #1 v. Trump,
957 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 65, 67

Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.,
422 U.S. 922 (1975)..... 78

East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump,
950 F.3d 1242 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 66

Electronic Data Sys. Corp. v. Attorney General,
907 N.E.2d 635 (Mass. 2009)..... 48

ENGIE Gas & LNG LLC v. Dep’t of Public Utilities,
56 N.E.3d 740 (Mass. 2016)..... 48

Feeney v. Dell Inc.,
908 N.E.2d 753 (Mass. 2009)..... 60

Feeney v. Dell Inc.,
989 N.E.2d 439 (Mass. 2013)..... 15, 60

Garcia v. Google, Inc.,
786 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 61

Gilmer v. Interstate / Johnson Lane Corp.,
500 U.S. 20 (1991)..... 43

Grice v. Uber Techs., Inc.,
2020 WL 497487 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 7, 2020)..... 18

Gulf Oil Corp. v. Copp Paving Co., Inc.,
419 U.S. 186 (1974)..... 24

Hall v. North American Van Lines, Inc.,
476 F.3d 683 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 59

Hansberry v. Lee,
311 U.S. 32 (1940)..... 63

Harrington v. Atlantic Sounding Co.,
602 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2010) 44

Heller v. Rasier LLC,
2020 WL 413243 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 7, 2020)..... 18

Herb Reed Enters., LLC v. Fla. Entm’t Mgmt., Inc.,
736 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 64

Hill v. Rent-A-Ctr., Inc.,
398 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2005)..... 22, 31, 32

Home Gas. Corp. of Mass., Inc. v. Walter’s of Hadley, Inc.,
532 N.E.2d 681 (Mass. 1989)..... 59

Illinois Central Railroad Co. v. Behrens,
233 U.S. 473 (1914)..... 38

Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters Local Union No. 50 v. Kienstra Precast, LLC,
702 F.3d 954 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 29

Jinks v. Credico (USA) LLC,
2020 WL 1989278 (Mass. Super. Ct. Mar. 31, 2020)..... 72

Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’ship v. Clark,
137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017)..... 46

Kowaleski v. Samandarov,
590 F. Supp. 2d 477 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 19

Kubinec v. Top Cab Dispatch, Inc.,
2014 WL 3817016 (Mass. Super. Ct. June 25, 2014) 75

Layton v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.,
686 F.3d 1172 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 73

Lee v. Postmates Inc.,
2018 WL 6605659 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 17, 2018)..... 19

Levin v. Caviar, Inc.,
146 F. Supp. 3d 1146 (N.D. Cal. 2015)..... 19

Lopez v. Brewer,
680 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 63

M.R. v. Dreyfus,
697 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 62

Machado v. System4 LLC,
989 N.E.2d 464 (Mass. 2013)..... 60

Magana v. DoorDash, Inc.,
343 F. Supp. 3d 891 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 22, 2018)..... 19, 53

Marlyn Nutraceuticals, Inc. v. Mucos Pharma GmbH & Co.,
571 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 62

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
520 U.S. 968 (1997)..... 63

McGill v. Citibank, N.A.,
2 Cal. 5th 945 (2017)..... 46, 50, 51

Mohamed v. Uber Techs., Inc.,
848 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 45

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010)..... 65

Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.,
460 U.S. 1 (1983)..... 44, 46

Muller v. Roy Miller Freight Lines, LLC,
34 Cal. App. 5th 1056 (2019)..... 39

New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira,
 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019)..... 14, 18, 40, 41, 42

Nieto v. Fresno Beverage Co.,
 33 Cal. App. 5th 274 (2019) 39

O’Connor v. Uber Techs., Inc.,
 904 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 45

Ohio v. American Express Co.,
 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018)..... 5

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,
 527 U.S. 815 (1999) 63

Palcko v. AirborneExpress, Inc.,
 372 F.3d 588 (3d Cir. 2004) 39

Philadelphia & Reading Railway Co. v. Hancock,
 253 U.S. 284 (1920)..... 38

PMS Distributing Co. v. Huber & Suhner, A.G.,
 863 F.2d 639 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 56, 57

Pom Wonderful LLC v. Hubbard,
 775 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 64

Rittmann v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
 ___ F.3d ___, 2020 WL 4814142 (9th Cir. Aug. 19, 2020)..... *passim*

Rogers v. Lyft,
 ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2020 WL 1684151 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 7, 2020) .. *passim*

Russell v. Gregoire,
 124 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 17

Scaccia v. Uber Techs., Inc.,
 2019 WL 2476811 (S.D. Ohio June 13, 2019)..... 19

Sebago v. Boston Cab Dispatch, Inc.,
 28 N.E.3d 1139 (Mass. 2015)..... 72, 73, 74

Siller v. L&F Distributors, Ltd.,
109 F.3d 765 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 30

Simula, Inc. v. Autoliv, Inc.,
175 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 56

Singh v. Uber Techs., Inc.,
939 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2019) 20

Smith v. Winter Place LLC,
851 N.E.2d 417 (Mass. 2006)..... 48

St. Fleur v. WPI Cable Systems / Mutron,
879 N.E.2d 27 (Mass. 2008)..... 15, 59

*Toyo Tire Holdings of Americas Inc. v. Continental Tire
North America, Inc.*,
609 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 57, 58

United States v. Yellow Cab Co.,
332 U.S. 218 (1947)..... 2, 13, 33, 34, 35

Vargas v. Delivery Outsourcing, LLC,
2016 WL 946112 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 14, 2016)..... 30, 34

Voice of the Arab World, Inc. v. MDTV Med. News Now, Inc.,
645 F.3d 26 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 66

Waithaka v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
404 F. Supp. 3d 335 (D. Mass. 2019)..... 39

Waithaka v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
966 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2020) 60

Wallace v. Grubhub Holdings, Inc.,
__ F.3d __, 2020 WL 4463062 (7th Cir. Aug. 4, 2020)..... *passim*

Warth v. Selden,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 65

Winston Franchise Corp. v. Williams,
 1992 WL 7843 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 10, 1992)..... 42

Winter v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 61, 65

Zepeda v. I.N.S.,
 753 F.2d 719 (9th Cir. 1983)..... 62

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 1 1, 4, 11, 14, 18, 40

9 U.S.C. § 2 17, 45, 48

28 U.S.C. §§ 2201–2202..... 8

ICC Termination Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-88, 109 Stat.
 803, *codified at* 49 U.S.C. § 13506(a)(2)..... 23

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 23, § 1 49

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 30A, § 1..... 49

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 149, § 148 8

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 149, § 148B..... 8

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 149, § 148C(d)(1)..... 70, 71

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 149, § 148C(d)(4)..... 70

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 149, § 148C(f)..... 70

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 149, § 150 8

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 151, § 1 8

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 151, § 1A..... 8

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 151, § 1B..... 8

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 151, § 20 8

Motor Carrier Act of 1935, Pub. L. No. 74-255, 49 Stat. 543 22

Rules

SJC Rule 1:03 § 1..... 51

Other Authorities

2 Raymond T. Nimmer *et al.*, INFORMATION LAW (2019 ed.)..... 41

11A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 2948 (3d ed. 2020) 62

Andrew J. Hawkins, *Uber CEO on the Fight in California: ‘We Can’t Go Out and Hire 50,000 People Overnight’*, THE VERGE (Aug. 19, 2020) 76, 78

BUREAU OF TRANSP. STAT., U.S. DEP’T OF TRANSP., 2018 TRANSPORTATION STATISTICS ANNUAL REPORT 1-13 (2018), <https://tinyurl.com/urx3guk>..... 21

JAMS Comprehensive Arbitration Rules & Procedures, Rule 2(c), <https://tinyurl.com/y56kp8tj> 56

Johann Bhuiyan, *Instacart Shoppers Say They Face Unforgiving Metrics: ‘It’s a Very Easy Job to Lose’*, L.A. TIMES (Aug. 27, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/y5kbodyty> 78

The New Automobility: Lyft, Uber and the Future of American Cities, SCHALLER CONSULTING (July 25, 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/vo7vzw7> 27

Regina R. Clewlow & Gouri Shankar Mishra, *Disruptive Transportation: The Adoption, Utilization, and Impacts of Ride-Hailing in the United States*, INST. TRANSP. STUD., U.C. DAVIS, Oct. 2017..... 36

Sharon Feigon & Colin Murphy, BROADENING UNDERSTANDING OF THE INTERPLAY AMONG PUBLIC TRANSIT, SHARED MOBILITY, AND PERSONAL AUTOMOBILES (2018) 36

Uber Drivers, Lichten & Liss-Riordan, P.C.,
<https://uberlawsuit.com/> 61

Uber Registration Statement Form S-1 (Apr. 11, 2019),
<https://tinyurl.com/y4kgfcmo> 60

*Status Report: COVID-19 Support for Uber Drivers and
Delivery People*, UBER (May 21, 2020)
[https://www.uber.com/newsroom/status-report-covid-19-
support/](https://www.uber.com/newsroom/status-report-covid-19-support/)..... 68
